The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information is presented for informational purposes only. It has been prepared in
accordance with the regulations of the SEC and is not necessarily indicative of what our financial position or results of operation actually would
have been had we completed the acquisition at the dates indicated, nor does it purport to project the future financial position or operating results
of the combined company. It also does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements that we may achieve with
respect to the combined company nor the costs necessary to achieve those costs savings, operating synergies, revenue enhancements, or integrate
the operations of Bemis and Food Americas.

S-39

Edgar Filing: FLOWERS FOODS INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

 Bemis Company, Inc. and subsidiaries
Unaudited pro forma

Combined condensed balance sheet
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

As of March 31, 2009

Bemis
Company, Inc.

Food
Americas

Transaction
adjustments Notes

Food
Americas

assets
acquired

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 73,196 $ 5,260 $ (5,260) (2) $ �$ 1,008,065 (3) $ 73,196

200,000 (4)
(1,208,065) (1)

Accounts
receivable, net 417,499 129,085 (2,768) (2) 126,317 543,816
Short-term loans
receivable 208,771 (208,771) (2)
Deferred income
taxes 10,112 10,112 (10,112) (1)
Inventories 403,169 178,501 178,501 9,555 (1) 591,225
Prepaid expenses 67,741 19,178 19,178 86,919

Total current
assets 961,605 550,907 (216,799) 334,108 (557) 1,295,156

Property and
equipment, net 1,114,473 570,073 (1,596) (2) 568,477 54,927 (1) 1,737,877
Other long-term
assets:
Long-term loans
receivable 13,868 (13,868) (2)
Goodwill 596,804 251,970 251,970 (19,838) (1) 828,936
Other intangible
assets 78,684 284,074 284,074 (85,574) (1) 277,184
Deferred charges
and other assets 25,211 9,409 (7,559) (2) 1,850 9,775 (3) 47,538

10,702 (1)

Total other
long-term assets 700,699 559,321 (21,427) 537,894 (84,935) 1,153,658

TOTAL ASSETS

Edgar Filing: FLOWERS FOODS INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 65

$ 2,776,777 $ 1,680,301 $ (239,822) $ 1,440,479 $ (30,565) $ 4,186,691

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:
Current portion of
long-term debt $ 31,443 $ 11,507 $ (11,507) (2) $ 31,443
Short-term
borrowings 1,200 255,224 (255,224) (2) 1,200
Accounts payable 311,823 146,020 (18,655) (2) 127,365 439,188
Accrued salaries
and wages 63,785 39,278 (7,365) (2) 31,913 95,698
Accrued income
and other taxes 25,707 (11,202) (8) 14,505
Deferred income
taxes 356 356 (356) (1)

Total current
liabilities 433,958 452,385 (292,751) 159,634 (11,558) 582,034

Long-term debt, less
current portion 584,749 367,265 (367,265) (2) 1,048,115 (3) 1,632,864
Deferred taxes 115,206 147,372 147,372 (133,372) (1) 129,206
Other liabilities and
deferred credits 252,901 122,738 (103,942) (2) 18,796 271,697

TOTAL
LIABILITIES $ 1,386,814 $ 1,089,760 $ (763,958) $ 325,802 $ 903,185 $ 2,615,801

EQUITY
Bemis Company, Inc.
stockholders'equity:
Common stock,
$.10 par value 11,729 788 (4) 12,517
Capital in excess
of par value 349,136 199,212 (4) 548,348
Retained earnings 1,612,660 (19,073) (8) 1,593,587
Owners' net
investment 659,270 524,136 (2) 1,183,406 (1,183,406) (1)
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income (loss) (122,029) (68,729) (68,729) 68,729 (1) (122,029)
Common stock
held in treasury (498,341) (498,341)

Total Bemis
Company, Inc.
stockholders'
equity 1,353,155 590,541 524,136 1,114,677 (933,750) 1,534,082

36,808 36,808

Edgar Filing: FLOWERS FOODS INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 66

Noncontrolling
interest

TOTAL EQUITY 1,389,963 590,541 524,136 1,114,677 (933,750) 1,570,890

TOTAL
LIABILITIES
AND EQUITY $ 2,776,777 $ 1,680,301 $ (239,822) $ 1,440,479 $ (30,565) $ 4,186,691

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

S-40

Edgar Filing: FLOWERS FOODS INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

 Bemis Company, Inc. and subsidiaries
Unaudited pro forma

Combined condensed statement of income
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the year ended December 31, 2008

Bemis
Company, Inc.

Food
Americas

Transaction
adjustments Notes

Food
Americas

assets
acquired

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
combined

Net sales $3,779,373 $1,514,319 $ (13,511) (5) $1,500,808 $ � $5,280,181
Costs and expenses:
Cost of products
sold 3,131,341 1,302,202 (11,673) (5) 1,290,529 (12,179) (6) 4,409,691
Selling, general
and administrative
expenses 342,737 141,895 (20,198) (5) 121,697 6,000 (6) 470,434
Research and
development 25,010 15,282 15,282 40,292
Interest expense 39,413 34,074 34,074 25,913 (7) 99,400
Other costs
(income), net (27,653) (4,173) (4,173) (31,826)
Other
costs�Restructuring
Charges 4,575 4,575 4,575
Other
costs�Goodwill
impairment
charges 184,638 184,638 184,638

Income before
income taxes 268,525 (164,174) 18,360 (145,814) (19,734) 102,977
Provision for
income taxes 96,300 14,669 6,793 (9) 21,462 (7,302) (9) 110,460

Net income 172,225 (178,843) 11,567 (167,276) (12,432) (7,483)
Less: net income
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests 6,011 6,011

Net income
attributable to
Bemis Company,

$ 166,214 $ (178,843) $ 11,567 $ (167,276) $ (12,432) $ (13,494)

Edgar Filing: FLOWERS FOODS INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 68

Inc

Basic earnings per
share $ 1.61 $ (0.12)

Diluted earnings per
share $ 1.61 $ (0.12)

Cash dividends paid $ 0.880 $ 0.880

Weighted-average
basic shares
outstanding 103,127 7,879 (4) 111,006

Weighted-average
diluted common
shares outstanding
and unvested
employee stock
awards 103,404 7,879 (4) 111,283

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

S-41

Edgar Filing: FLOWERS FOODS INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

 Bemis Company, Inc. and subsidiaries
Unaudited pro forma

Combined condensed statement of income
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the three months ended March 31, 2009

Bemis
Company, Inc.

Food
Americas

Transaction
adjustments Notes

Food
Americas

assets
acquired

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
combined

Net sales $ 843,393 $ 359,141 $ (3,169) (5) $ 355,972 $ � $1,199,365
Costs and expenses:
Cost of products
sold 679,361 310,714 (2,934) (5) 307,780 (2,832) (6) 984,309
Selling, general
and administrative
expenses 88,755 37,683 (5,864) (5) 31,819 1,500 (6) 122,074
Research and
development 6,042 3,754 3,754 9,796
Interest expense 6,023 4,258 4,258 10,739 (7) 21,020
Other costs
(income), net 4,564 211 211 (9,055) (8) (4,280)
Other
costs�Restructuring
charges � 516 516 516

Income before
income taxes 58,648 2,005 5,629 7,634 (352) 65,930
Provision for
income taxes 21,300 1,392 2,083 (9) 3,475 (130) (9) 24,645

Net income 37,348 613 3,546 4,159 (222) 41,285
Less: net income
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests 638 � � 638

Net income
attributable to
Bemis Company,
Inc $ 36,710 $ 613 $ 3,546 $ 4,159 $ (222) $ 40,647

Basic earnings per
share $ 0.36 $ 0.37

Edgar Filing: FLOWERS FOODS INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 70

Diluted earnings per
share $ 0.36 $ 0.37

Cash dividends paid $ 0.225 $ 0.225

Weighted-average
basic shares
outstanding 103,190 7,879 (4) 111,069

Weighted-average
diluted common
shares outstanding
and unvested
employee stock
awards 103,299 7,879 (4) 111,178

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

S-42

Edgar Filing: FLOWERS FOODS INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

 Notes to the unaudited pro forma combined condensed